the cost advantage that the innovative model originally enjoyed is reduced from €152,916 to
€140,004. It is still financially viable, but the cost difference between the two models has declined by
€12,912.The reason for the more favorable development for the conventional model on a larger
scale, is that the labor costs for a van driver are higher than those of a bike driver. Thus, the savings
that are obtained for each additional employee are also higher.

Table 9 summarizes the cost differences between the conventional and the innovative model in the
five different scenarios at different labor rates. The scenarios at the current (100%) labor costs are
highlighted by a frame and it is furthermore shown how the reduced labor rates change the cost gap
compared to the current scenario. For example in the base scenario at the current (100%) labor cost
the total operating costs for the innovative model are €24,905 higher than for the conventional one.
This difference decreases when the labor rate is lowered, down to €24,386 (≙ - €519) at a 25% labor
rate in the base scenario.

Differences in costs Innovative - Conventional model for different scenarios
at different labor costs

Labor cost at:
Bus utilization:

100% 75% 50% 25%

Base
scenario

Total cost difference  24,905   24,732   24,559   24,386
Increase/decrease   -173   -346   -519

25% Total cost difference  -498   276   1,050   1,824

Bus Rapid Distribution – Cost analysis of an innovative freight distribution model for urban areas

56

Increase/decrease   +774   +1,548   +2,322

50%
Total cost difference  -51,304   -48,636   -45,968   -43,300
Increase/decrease  + 2,668   +5,336   +8,004

75%
Total cost difference  -102,110   -97,548   -92,986   -88,424
Increase/decrease   +4,562  + 9,124   +13,686

100%
Total cost difference  -152,916   -146,460   -140,004   -133,548
Increase/decrease  + 6,456   +12,912   +19,368

Table 9: Differences in costs Innovative - Conventional model for different scenarios at different labor costs in €

An additional factor that has a major impact on the cost difference between the two models is to
what extent the total labor potential of the bus driver can be used to make final parcel deliveries. As
described, the bus driver has an important managerial function in having to coordinate the bike
drivers and decide on the appropriate time when to move the mobile depot to its next parking spot.
In the current calculations it is assumed that the bus driver can completely supersede one bike

[…]

component does not change the overall result proportionally.

The effects that can be observed when changing the fuel rates for the scaled scenario at 100%
utilization rate (=1869 parcels a day) of the bus are more significant. In this scenario 16 vans have to
be employed and therefore the fuel consumption impacts the fuel costs of the conventional model
more compared to the innovative model, where one bus is sufficient to comply with demand.
Increasing the fuel price by 15% works in favor for the innovative model, as the fuel costs for the
conventional model increase by €7,111 whereas it is only €940 more for the bus. In contrary, a
reduction of the fuel price to 45% from the current level decreases the fuel costs for the
conventional model by €26,074 whereas it is only €3,444 for the bus. This means that the cost
advantage of the innovative model becomes less.

Table 10 shows the total cost differences between the models for different levels of fuel prices and in
different scenarios. Again a frame highlights the numbers for the scenarios at the current fuel price.

Differences in costs Innovative - Conventional model for different scenarios
at different fuel prices

Fuel price at:
Bus utilization:

115% 100% 85% 60% 45%

Base
scenario

Total cost difference 24,956   24,905  24,855  24,770  24,720
Increase/decrease  +51  -50 -135 -185

25%
Total cost difference -1,336   -498  341  1,738  2,576
Increase/decrease -838  +839 +2,236 +3,074

50%
Total cost difference -53,920   -51,304  -48,687  -44,327  -41,711
Increase/decrease -2,616  +2,617 +6,977 +9,593

75%
Total cost difference -106,503   -102,110  -97,716  -90,393  -85,999
Increase/decrease -4,393  +4,394 +11,718 +16,111

100%
Total cost difference -159,087   -152,916  -146,744  -136,458  -130,286
Increase/decrease -6,171  +6,172 +16,458 +22,630

Table 10: Differences in costs Innovative - Conventional model for different scenarios at different fuel prices in €

It can be seen that the fuel costs influence the total costs difference to a low extent if the demand for
parcel deliveries is small. However, the bigger the operational scale becomes, the more impact this
cost component gets. A decrease in fuel prices then leads to a higher reduction in overall costs for
the conventional model than it does for the innovative setup as it affects multiple vans compared to
only one bus. An increase of fuel prices for the scaled scenarios has the opposite effect.